

21-CV-1022-G

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

BLACK EMERGENCY
RESPONSE TEAM, *et al.*

Plaintiffs,

v.

JOHN M. O'CONNOR,
in his official capacity, et al.

Defendants.

RESPONSE OF DEFENDANTS [1-18]
TO MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....**ii**

INTRODUCTION **1**

BACKGROUND **3**

 A. Controversy Over Race and Sex-Based Classroom Teaching..... 3

 B. Oklahoma House Bill 1775 and Emergency Rules..... 7

 C. Procedural History 9

ARGUMENT **10**

I. Plaintiffs are unlikely to succeed on the merits.....**11**

 A. HB 1775 does not violate the First Amendment 12

 B. HB 1775 is not facially vague 17

 C. HB 1775 is not unconstitutionally overbroad..... 22

II. Balance of Equities **24**

CONCLUSION **25**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bd. of Educ., Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 26 v. Pico,
457 U.S. 853 (1982) 14, 15

Bd. of Trustees of State Univ. of N.Y v. Fox,
492 U.S. 469 (1989) 12

Boring v. Buncombe Cty. Bd. of Educ.,
136 F.3d 364 (4th Cir. 1998) 15

Boys Markets, Inc. v. Retail Clerks Union, Loc. 770,
398 U.S. 235 (1970) 17

Bradley v. Pittsburgh Bd. of Educ.,
910 F.2d 1172 (3rd Cir. 1990) 15

Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.,
141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021) 5

Broadrick v. Oklahoma,
413 U.S. 601 (1973) 23

Chiras v. Miller,
432 F.3d 606 (5th Cir. 2005) 15

Colo. Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Coffman,
468 F.3d 1137 (10th Cir. 2007) 12

Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund., Inc.,
473 U.S. 788 (1985) 13

Dominion Video Satellite, Inc. v. EchoStar Satellite Corp.,
269 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 2001) 11

Edwards v. Cal. Univ. of Penn.,
156 F.3d 488 (3rd Cir. 1998) 15

Epperson v. Arkansas,
393 U.S. 97 (1968) 14

Evans v. Sandy City,
944 F.3d 847 (10th Cir. 2019) 13

Faustin v. City & Cty. of Denver, Colo.,
423 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2005) 11, 23

Fleming v. Jefferson Cty. Sch. Dist. R-1,
298 F.3d 918 (10th Cir. 2002) 15

Garcetti v. Ceballos,
547 U.S. 410 (2006) 16

Goldammer v. Fay,
326 F.2d 268 (10th Cir. 1964) 10

Grayned v. City of Rockford,
408 U.S. 104 (1972) 18

GTE Corp. v. Williams,
731 F.2d 676 (10th Cir. 1984) 10

Harmon v. City of Norman,
981 F.3d 1141 (10th Cir. 2020) 12, 24

Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier,
484 U.S. 260 (1988) 13

Hunt v. Wash. Apple Advertising Comm'n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977) 17

iMatter Utah v. Njord,
774 F.3d 1258 (10th Cir. 2014) 12

Jordan v. Pugh,
425 F.3d 820 (10th Cir. 2005) 17

Kirkland v. Northside Indep. Sch. Dist.,
890 F.2d 794 (5th Cir. 1989) 15

Maryland v. King,
133 S. Ct. 1 (2012) 25

Members of City Council of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent,
466 U.S. 789 (1984) 23

Miles v. Denver Pub. Sch.,
944 F.2d 773 (10th Cir. 1991) 2, 15

N.Y. State Club Assn., Inc. v. City of N.Y.,
487 U.S. 1 (1988)..... 22

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009) 11, 24

O Centro Espirita Beneficiente Uniao Do Vegetal v. Ashcroft,
389 F.3d 973 (10th Cir. 2004) 10, 11

Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1,
551 U.S. 701 (2007) 2

Payless Shoesource, Inc. v. Travelers Cos., Inc.,
585 F.3d 1366 (10th Cir. 2009)..... 18

Pickering v. Bd. of Ed. of Twp. High Sch. Dist. 205, Will Cty., Illinois,
391 U.S. 563 (1968) 16

Plessy v. Ferguson,
163 U.S. 537 (1896) 20, 25

Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.,
519 U.S. 337 (1997) 17

Santa Cruz Lesbian & Gay Cmty. Ctr. v. Trump,
508 F. Supp. 3d 521 (N.D. Cal. 2020) 6

Schrier v. Univ. Of Colo.,
427 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2005)..... 10

Seyfried v. Walton,
668 F.2d 214 (3d Cir. 1981)..... 13

Stanley v. Georgia,
394 U.S. 557 (1969) 13

Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.,
393 U.S. 503 (1969) 14

United States v. Stevens,
559 U.S. 460 (2010) 12

Vanderburst v. Colo. Mountain Coll. Dist.,
208 F.3d 908 (10th Cir. 2000) 16

Virginia v. Hicks,
539 U.S. 113 (2003)22, 23

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781 (1989) 18

Ward v. Utah,
398 F.3d 1239 (10th Cir. 2005)..... 24

Winters v. New York,
333 U.S. 507 (1948) 13

Statutes

Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 24-157 1, 2, 9

Other Authorities

Christopher Rufo, *Embracing critical theory, teacher’s union says they—not the parents—
control what kids learn*, NEW YORK POST (July 5, 2021) 3

Felder et al., *We fact checked the debate over a new law on what Oklahoma students learn about race*,
THE FRONTIER (June 3, 2021)..... 10

Jon Brown, *Superintendent says Detroit schools ‘deeply using critical race theory,’*
FOX NEWS (Nov. 30, 2021) 3

Martin Luther King, Jr., *I Have A Dream: Address to the March on Washington for Jobs
and Freedom* (Aug. 28, 1963) 1

Okla. State Dep’t of Educ., *Oklahoma Academic Standards: Social Studies* (2021) 21

Ray Carter, *Senate Advances Bill on Critical Race Theory*,
OCA (Apr. 22, 2021) 7

Regulations

Okla. Admin. Code 210:10-1-23..... 8, 22

Constitutional Provisions

OKLA. CONST. art XIII, § 5..... 24
